

To be Argued by:  
MATTHEW SCHOCK  
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

---

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
**Appellate Division—Third Department**

---

In the Matter of the Application of

DAVID A. CURRY, LUIS NIVELÓ and ROMEL ALVAREZ,

*Petitioners-Appellants,*

For a Judgment pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules

– against –

NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, NEW YORK STATE  
BOARD OF REGENTS, MARYELLEN ELIA as Commissioner of Education  
and MERRYL H. TISCH as Chancellor of the Board of Regents,

*Respondents-Respondents,*

– and –

EAST RAMAPO CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Intervenor-Respondent.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

GARY SVIRSKY  
BRAD ELIAS  
MATTHEW SCHOCK  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Times Square Tower  
Seven Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 326-2000

WENDY LECKER  
EDUCATION LAW CENTER  
60 Park Place, Suite 300  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
(973) 624-1815

*Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
NATURE OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A.    Respondents Documented the Inadequate Educational Opportunities in East Ramapo More Than Three Years Ago.....	5
B.    Subsequent Reports Have Confirmed the Dire State of Public Education in East Ramapo.....	9
1.    The ELL Report.....	9
2.    The Focus Report.....	10
3.    The OCR Report.....	11
4.    The Monitors’ Report .....	12
C.    Respondents Ignored Petitioners’ Request for Intervention. ....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    The Lower Court Erred in Holding That Petitioners Lack Standing Under Article 78.....	16
A.    Petitioners Have Shown Injury in Fact. ....	17
B.    Petitioners’ Injury Is Within the Zone of Interests Protected by the Education Article of the New York State Constitution. ....	19
C.    Petitioners Have Standing Because Their Case Presents Issues of Great Public Interest. ....	21
D.    Petitioners Deserve to Have Their Article 78 Claim Decided on the Merits. ....	22
II.   The Lower Court Erred in Holding That It Cannot Compel Respondents to Comply with Their Constitutional Duty to Ensure the Opportunity for a Sound Basic Education. ....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
A. The State Has an Affirmative, Non-Discretionary Duty to Provide Students in East Ramapo with the Opportunity for a Sound Basic Education, Which It Has Delegated to Respondents. ....	23
B. Respondents’ Constitutional Duty Requires Them to Intervene When a Local School Board Is Failing to Provide Students with the Opportunity for a Sound Basic Education. ....	26
C. Respondents’ Discretion over the Means of Providing the Opportunity for a Sound Basic Education Does Not Change the Mandatory Nature of Their Constitutional Duty. ....	30
D. Respondents Have Refused to Intervene in East Ramapo Even After Repeatedly Documenting the District’s Severe and Continuing Mismanagement of Education Funding and Resources. ....	34
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Areman</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 527 (1977) .....	26
<i>Bd. of Educ., Levittown Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Nyquist</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 27 (1982) .....	23
<i>Bonanno v. Town Bd. of Babylon</i> , 148 A.D.2d 532 (2d Dep’t 1989) .....	30
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 144 A.D.3d 88 (4th Dep’t 2016) .....	20
<i>Buong Jae Jang v. Brown</i> , 161 A.D.2d 49 (2d Dep’t 1990) .....	31
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003) .....	passim
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 719 N.Y.S. 2d 475 (2001) .....	24
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995) .....	23
<i>Cavanagh v. O’Neil</i> , 27 A.D. 48 (1898) .....	29
<i>City of New York v. State</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 286 (1995) .....	28
<i>Dairylea Coop., Inc. v. Walkley</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 6 (1975) .....	21
<i>Fed’n of Mental Health Ctrs. v. DeBuono</i> , 275 A.D.2d 557 (3d Dep’t 2000) .....	16
<i>Graziano v. Cty. of Albany</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 475 (2004) .....	16, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Hunts Point Terminal Produce Coop. Ass’n, Inc. v. N.Y.C. Econ. Dev. Corp.</i> , 36 A.D.3d 234 (1st Dep’t 2006) .....	15
<i>In re Baird v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 138 N.Y. 95 (1893) .....	31, 32, 33, 36
<i>In re Brusco v. Braun</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 674 (1994) .....	22
<i>In re Cty. of Fulton v. State</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 675 (1990) .....	22
<i>In re Jurnove v. Lawrence</i> , 38 A.D.3d 895 (2d Dep’t 2007).....	31
<i>In re Save the Pine Bush, Inc. v. Common Council</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 297 (2009) .....	19
<i>Klostermann v. Cuomo</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984) .....	30, 31, 33
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994) .....	22
<i>Mahoney v. Pataki</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 45 (2002) .....	19
<i>Marcus v. Wright</i> , 225 A.D.2d 447 (1st Dep’t 1996) .....	30
<i>N. Westchester Prof’l Park Assocs. v. Town of Bedford</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 492 (1983) .....	16
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. State</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 175 (2005) .....	29
<i>Parisella v. Town of Fishkill</i> , 209 A.D.2d 850 (3d Dep’t 1994).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Paynter v. State</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 434 (2003) .....	20, 28
<i>People ex rel. Schau v. McWilliams</i> , 77 N.E. 785 (1906) .....	32
<i>People v. Montgomery</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 130 (1969) .....	26
<i>Soc’y of Plastics Indus. v. Cty. of Suffolk</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991) .....	19
<i>Sun-Brite Car Wash, Inc. v. Bd. of Zoning &amp; Appeals</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 406 (1987) .....	17, 18, 21

**STATUTES**

N.Y. Educ. Law § 101 (Consol. 2015) .....	24, 25, 28
N.Y. Educ. Law § 1801 (Consol. 2015) .....	24
N.Y. Educ. Law § 2 (14) (Consol. 2015) .....	26
N.Y. Educ. Law § 203 (Consol. 2015) .....	25
N.Y. Educ. Law § 207 (Consol. 2015) .....	24, 25
N.Y. Educ. Law § 301 (Consol. 2015) .....	25
N.Y. Educ. Law § 305 (Consol. 2015) .....	24

**RULES**

CPLR § 78 .....	1
CPLR § 7803 .....	22

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

N.Y. Const. art. XI, § 1 .....	23, 27
--------------------------------	--------

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**COURT DOCUMENTS**

Brief for Defendants, *N.Y. State United Teachers v. State*, 993  
N.Y.S.2d 475 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2014) (No. 963-13).....28
